

Doc#: 1234015018 Fee: \$86,25 Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 12/05/2012 09:19 AM Pg: 1 of 8

IndyMac Mortgage Services Loan No.: 1007490129

Fannie Mae Loan No.: 1705696104

When Recorded Return To: Reference No.: 1007490129-184116-05102012

Indecomm Global Services 2925 Country Drive (18 1 h) 17 St. Paul, MN 55117

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

0012 01/722

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made on July 27, 2012 between Lionila Villa ("Borrower") and IndyMac Mortgage Services, a division of OneWest Bank®, FSB ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated 4/12/2006 and recorded on 1/2-21-06 in Book or or Instrument or Document No. , at page(s) 0611105174 of the Records of Cook County, IL (County and State or other jurisdiction) and the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured oy, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property des ribed in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property" located at 6509 27th St, Berwyn, IL 60402, the real property described being set forth as io lows:

In consideration of the muciai promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of July 27, 2012, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balan e") is U.S. \$219,766.66 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Len ler plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$64,976.66 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance iess the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Princ pal Dalance" and this amount is \$154,790.00. Interest will be charged on the Interes', Rearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.62500% from 8/1/2012. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$708.36 be inning on 9/1/2012, and continuing on the same day of each succeeding month until paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.62500% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be 8/1/2052

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family---Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)(page 1 of 4)

1234015018 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment Amount	Total Monthly Payment	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1 - 40	4.62500%	8/1/2012	\$708.36	\$459.13, may adjust periodically	\$1,167.49, may adjust periodically	9/1/2012	480

Any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. Lender shall set aside a portion of Borrower's new monthly payment in an escrow account for payment of property taxes, insurance premiums and other required payments as described in the Security Instrument. Lender shall draw on this escrow account to pay real estate taxes, insurance premiums and other escrowed assessments as they become due. Your initial monthly escrow payment will be \$459.13. This amount, and thus your monthly payment, may change if your taxes, insurance premiums or other required payment amounts change.

- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Pancipal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) (page 2 of 4)

1234015018 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above
- 7. Borrow's understands and agrees that:
- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrumen relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Bornov -r's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be dimit ished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
 (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipplated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers at may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreemen's which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to the execution of this Agreement and that

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)(page 3 of 4)

1234015018 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

in me & Mortgage	Services, a division of OneW	est Bank, FS	B /
	(\$\frac{1}{2}	(al)	
-Lender	1. Mall.	Janei M	Countess, Assistant Vice President
Ву:	your My	#	0 9-12-15
Liene	Myselle	_ (Seal)	Date 3-29-12
Lionila Villa	0		
	0/	(Seal)	Date
	τ		
	_[Space Below This Line	For Ackno	wledgment]
	_topaco artista	·O.	<u> </u>
		0/2	
			ж.
			· Q.
			C/6/4,
			0,0
			$O_{x_{-}}$

1234015018 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Section

STATE OF L)
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.:)
	i da a colo la before montho
On the 305 day of August undersigned, a Nowy Public in and for s	in the year 2012 before me, the said State, personally appeared Lionila
VIII	
name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within i he/she/they executed the same in his/her/	their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their dual(s), or the person on behalf of which the
Notary Signature	- C
Volanda Gonzalez Notary Printed Name	
Notary Public; State of	7, 2014
"OFFICIAL SEAL" YOLANDA GONZALEZ Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Sept. 17, 2014	

1234015018 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender:

Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of One West Bank, F.S.B.

State of Texas

County of Travis

Today Sept 12, 2012 before me Jackie Lynn Nasr Notary Public personally appeared Samuel M. Countess, Assistant Vice President of Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of Onewest Bank personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his archorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature of Notary Public, Jackie Lynn Nasr

(Notary Seal)



1234015018 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A (Legal Description)

THE WEST 45 FEET OF LOT 18 IN HERBERT N ROSE'S SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST $\frac{1}{2}$ OF THE SOUTH EAST $\frac{1}{4}$ OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MEIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 800.5 FEET) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Tax Map Reference: 16-30-405-061-0000

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

2134 11/20/2012 78179215/1

1234015018 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of One West Bank, F.S.B., one of the parties represented in this

instrument.

Title: Jackie Nasr

Loss Mitigation: Title Administrator Indymac Mortgage Services, a division of One West

Jelu Nan

Bank, F.S.B.

2900 Esperanza Crossing. Austin, TX 78758

18-.
Clarks Office Telephone Number: (512) 218-7059